
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 13 January 2026. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Employment 
Committee  

 
 

 

Wednesday, 21 January 2026 at 11.30 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Anna Kelly, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Rhys Baker, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, 
Councillor Susan Sandall, Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Paul Stokes and 
Councillor Paul Wood 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

4.   Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 
The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to produce an Annual Pay 
Policy Statement to summarise current policies and arrangements 
relating to pay. The Pay Policy Statement is part of the budget setting 
and approval process and will be presented to Council. 

 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

5.   Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 

(Page 19) 

6.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 
 
Wednesday, 12 November 2025, 
2.45 pm 

 
 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Officers 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Rhys Baker 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
Councillor Virginia Moran 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
Sam Fitt, Senior HR Officer  
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
31. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashley Baxter and 
Harrish Bisnauthsing, substituted by Councillors Virginia Moran and Max 
Sawyer respectively.  
 
Councillor Rhys Baker also apologised that he could not stay until the 
conclusion of the meeting.  
 

32. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none.  
 

33. Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to exclude the press and public 
during the discussion of this agenda item because under Section 100 (A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, it was likely, that if they were present, there 
could be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (1 and 2) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend a candidate to Full Council for the appointment of Interim 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
The meeting concluded at 16.13. 

3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 
       

Employment 
Committee 
Wednesday 21st January 2026 
 
Report of Councillor Ashley Baxter, 
Leader of the Council and  
Cabinet Member for Finance, HR and 
Economic Development 

 

Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 
 

Report Author 

Sam Fitt, Senior HR Officer 

 sam.fitt@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to produce an Annual Pay Policy Statement 

to summarise current policies and arrangements relating to pay. The Pay Policy 

Statement is part of the budget setting and approval process and will be presented to 

Council. 

 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to review the updated Pay Policy 
Statement 2026/27 and recommend it to Council for approval. 

 
 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Effective council 

Which wards are impacted? (All Wards); 

 

  

5

Agenda Item 4



 

1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The financial considerations of the Pay Policy Statement will be presented to 

Council for approval on 29 January 2026 and will be incorporated into the budget 

setting proposals for 2026/27. Employee costs are the largest financial element of 

the budget, and it is important that salary budgets and staffing resourcing 

requirements are kept under regular review. 

 

Completed by: Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer  

 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 The Council is required to produce and publish a Pay Policy Statement each 

financial year under Sections 38-39 of the Localism Act 2011. The Council must 

have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 40 of the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager  

 

 

2.  Background to the Report 
 

2.1. The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is reviewed annually to ensure it accurately 

reflects the Council’s position and remains aligned with the objectives and 

intended outcomes of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 

2.2. The annual review of the Pay Policy Statement is also intended to ensure 

compliance with the Localism Act 2011. 
 

2.3. The key changes, this year, include the updating of the posts in scope under the 

definition of officers covered by the Pay Policy Statement (paragraph 3). 
 

2.4. The Pay Policy Statement refers to the collective agreement the Council has in 

place relating to local cost of living pay awards and also recognises that these pay 

awards are determined locally, for all staff, based on this agreement. 
 

6



2.5. The Pay Policy Statement details:  

• The Council’s decision to adopt the Real Living Wage in March 2021. 

• The pay increase arrangements for our lowest grade and a number of other 

lower grades which are impacted by the Real Living Wage increase. 

• These pay increases are an alternative (and not an addition) to the annual 

cost of living pay award. 

 

2.6 A review of pay and reward arrangements was completed during the year 

2023/24. This included:  

• The development of a career development policy.  

• Implementation of the 2024 real living wage rate for all eligible employees 

as part of our commitment to fair compensation. 

• The development of a revised job evaluation procedure and market 

supplement procedure. 

 

2.7 A standby and call out policy was implemented during 2023/24. This policy sets 

out a separation of ‘on-call’ and ‘standby’ to recognise the difference and ensure 

a clearly defined compensation structure. 

 

2.8 The Pay Policy Statement was presented to the Employment Committee on 12 

November 2025 which voted to recommend the Statement to Full Council. 

 

2.9 Since Employment Committee voted to recommend the Pay Policy Statement, 

there has been one minor amendment to the Statement (section 8.6) to reflect 

the Council’s position on the ‘sale of annual leave’. This addition was in response 

to an recommendation from the Council’s External Auditors.  Consultation has 

taken place with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of Employment Committee 

and the Cabinet Member for HR.     

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1.  It is a legal requirement that the Council publishes an annual Pay Policy 

Statement and, consequently, no ot
[...]
ion payments.          

          

3.3    The definition of officers covered by this policy are detailed in Appendix A   

to the Pay Policy Statement.  For SKDC the following posts are covered:          

• Head of the Paid Service, which in this authority is the post of Chief    

    Executive          

         Statutory Chief Officers, which in this authority are the posts of:     

• Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer         

• Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer      

    

Non-statutory Chief Officers (those who report directly to the Head of the Paid 

Service) which in this authority are the posts of:   

• Director of Housing and Projects (Deputy Monitoring Officer)   

• Assistant Director (Planning and Growth)    

• Assistant Director (Leisure, Culture and Place) 

• Head of Service (Human Resources and Organisational Development) 

  

Deputy Chief Officers, (those who report directly to a non-statutory or 

statutory Chief Officer) which in this authority are the posts of:   

• Assistant Director Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer)   

• Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services) 

• Head of Service (Corporate Projects, Performance and Climate Change)   

• Head of Service (Public Protection)   

• Head of Service (Waste Management and Market Services)   

• Head of Service (Housing)   

• Head of Service (Housing Technical Services)   

• Head of Service (Property and IT)   

• Head of Service (Health, Safety, Compliance and Emergency Planning) 

• Economic Development and Inward Investment Manager    

• East Midlands Building Control Manager      

• Electoral Services Manager 

• Democratic Services Manager 

• Development Management & Enforcement Manager 

• Planning Policy Manager 

• Communications Manager 

• Arts and Cultural Services Manager 

• Leisure, Parks and Open Spaces Team Leader 

11



Appendix A 

• Street Scene Manager 

• Community Engagement Manager 

• Governance Support Team Le
[...]
ole.  The fees are set by Central Government for General 

Elections and across Lincolnshire for Local Elections.           

    

5.     CHIEF OFFICER PAY DETERMINATION   

   

5.1.   The Localism Act refers to Chief Officers. The following posts are Chief Officers 

at SKDC:   

• The Chief Executive who is Head of Paid Service } 

• Deputy Chief Executive and Section151 Officer  } “Statutory Officers” 

• Monitoring Officer                                                } 

• Directors 

 

5.2 The Council does not have a separate pay policy in relation to Chief Officers.   

   

5.3 The remuneration package defined in employment contracts for the   

Chief Executive and Chief Officers is the same as all staff. It includes a spot 

rate salary or salary band, the same sick pay arrangements and the same 

pension scheme arrangements. 

5.4 The Council publishes senior management salary rates and gender pay details 

on its website in line with the requirements of the Government’s transparency 

agenda. 

6. LOWEST PAID EMPLOYEES   

6.1. The lowest paid staff within the Council’s pay structure are on Grade 2.  

Consequently, we have chosen staff employed on Grade 2 as our definition of 

the ‘lowest paid’ for the purposes of this policy.  Grade 2 for 2025/2026 is 

£24,453 per annum.  

6.2. The terms and conditions of employment for Grade 2 staff are in accordance 

with collective agreements negotiated, from time to time, by the National Joint 

Council for Local Government Services, as set out in the Scheme of Conditions 

of Service (commonly known as ‘Green Book’). These are supplemented by 

local collective agreements reached with the Trade Union(s) recognised by the 

council and by the rules of the council.   

7. PAY DETERMINATION ARRANGEMENTS          

7.1. The Council employs all staff on local terms and conditions. It has a collective   

agreement in place for local cost of living pay awards based upon pay  reviews 

by the National Joint Counci
[...]
to staff who have taken up 

additional responsibilities for a defined period of time to cover absence, or 

additional duties. Where possible such payments will be based on the job 

evaluated rates of pay for those responsibilities. Each case will be considered 

on its own merits and a fair recompense will be calculated. 

8.6 The Council does not ordinarily allow employees to ‘sell annual leave’ however 

this can be approved by manager discretion where there are exceptional 

circumstances which has prevented that officer taking their leave allocation 

(beyond the statutory requirements).  These circumstances can include 

accrued leave due to sickness absence, maternity leave or service pressures 

preventing leave being taken. In any case regarding the Head of Paid Service, 

approval will be given following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 

the Employment Committee.  

8.7 Temporary short-term appointments of staff will be paid in line with the job 

evaluated rate for the job and the prevailing market rate for such short term 

appointments. 

8.8 Remuneration for staff on secondment will be in line with the Council’s 

Secondment Policy 

9. APPRENTICES 

9.1 The Council actively supports the employment of apprentices. The salary   paid 

to all newly recruited apprentices is based on the National Living Wage (for 

those aged 21 and over) or the National Minimum Wage (for those up to   the 

age   of   20)   and   is   increased   in   line   with   Government 

recommendations.  

9.2 Current National Minimum Wage/National Living Wage rates for employees   

are as follows: 

         

  April 2025                  21+      18-20      Under 18   

15



Appendix A 

      £12.21    £10.00     £7.55   

       

  

April 2026          21+ 18-20 Under 18 

          £12.71  £10.85  £8.00 

    

National Minimum Wage and National Living Wage rates are reviewed annually 

by the Government and any increases take effect from 1st April each y
[...]
amp;linkInfo=F%23GB%23UK_ACTS%23num%251973_65a%25sect%2595%25section%2595%25&amp;ersKey=23_T20724522250
http://www.lexisnexis.com/uk/legal/search/enhRunRemoteLink.do?A=0.20351726079912802&amp;service=citation&amp;langcountry=GB&amp;backKey=20_T20724528309&amp;linkInfo=F%23GB%23UK_ACTS%23num%251973_65a%25sect%2595%25section%2595%25&amp;ersKey=23_T20724522250
http://www.lexisnexis.com/uk/legal/search/enhRunRemoteLink.do?A=0.20351726079912802&amp;service=citation&amp;langcountry=GB&amp;backKey=20_T20724528309&amp;linkInfo=F%23GB%23UK_ACTS%23num%251973_65a%25sect%2595%25section%2595%25&amp;ersKey=23_T20724522250


Employment Committee Work Programme 2025 – 2026 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anna Kelly 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Gloria Johnson 
 

Subject Purpose Outcome sought 

25th March 2026 

Chief Executive Appraisal Annual Appraisal The Committee to note the Chief Executives  
Annual Appraisal 

Chief Executive Pay Banding To present the benchmarking recommendations To approve the recommendations of the results 

 

 

 

 

Items to be allocated in 2025-2026 
Local Government 
Reorganisation Updates 

Updates to be provided to the Committee regularly as 
new information becomes available.  

The Committee to note the update. 

Update on the Implementation of 
the Volunteer Policy 

The Committee is to be presented with an update of 
the Volunteer Policy 

To review and approve the policy. 

Director Appraisal Annual Appraisals The Committee to note the Director’s Annual 
Appraisal 

 

19

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025
	Minutes

	4 Pay Policy Statement 2026/27
	Appendix A for Pay Policy Statement 2026/27

	5 Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21 January 2026, 
11.30 am 

 
 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Officers 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Rhys Baker 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer 
Fran Beckitt, Head of Service – Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development 
Sam Fitt, Senior HR Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
 

34. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Stokes, substituted 
by Councillor Gareth Knight, and Councillor Paul Wood, substituted by 
Councillor Virginia Moran. 
 
 

35. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none. 
 
 

36. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held at 2.45 PM, 12 November 2025 were 
proposed, seconded and AGREED as an accurate record. 
 
The Democratic Service Officer apologised that, due to a clerical oversight, 
the minutes from the meeting held at 10am on 12 November 2025 had not 
been included within the agenda pack. The officer noted that the draft minutes 
were available online and would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Employment Committee.  
 



2 
 

37. Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 
 
The Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 was introduced by the Leader of the 
Council.  
 
The Pay Policy Statement was presented to the Employment Committee on 
12 November 2025 which voted to recommend the Statement to Full Council.  
 
Since the Employment Committee voted to recommend the Pay Policy 
Statement, there was one minor amendment to the Statement (section 8.6) to 
reflect the Council’s position on the ‘sale of annual leave’. This addition was in 
response to a recommendation from the Council’s External Auditors.  
Consultation was undertaken with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
Employment Committee and the Cabinet Member for HR.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was noted that the text in section 9.2 of the policy, referencing that 
the Pay Policy would be updated to reflect the minimum wage figures, 
could be removed now that the figures had been released and included 
within the report.  

- It was clarified that the sale of annual leave was scope for employees 
to exchange remaining annual leave for money in some circumstances. 
The Leader confirmed this to be positive, demonstrating SKDC to be 
flexible and responsive to the needs of employees. 

- A Member noted concern at the level of reimbursement for travel 
expenses. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 45p per mile was 
the rate set by HMRC and was not determined locally.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 to Council for approval.  
 

38. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
The Head of Paid Service noted that they would engage with the Chairman 
and relevant officers to further populate the Work Programme following the 
meeting.  
 
The Work Programme 2025-26 was noted by the committee.   
 

39. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
There was none. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.49 am. 
 


